CHAPTER 1195

HEIGHT OF BUILDINGS

H. F. 1211

AN ACT relating to the height of buildings.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred thirteen point twelve (413.12), 2 Code 1966, is hereby repealed.
- 1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
- 2 in full force and effect after its approval and publication in The
- 3 Cedar Rapids Gazette, a newspaper published in Cedar Rapids, Iowa,
- 4 and in the Ames Daily Tribune, a newspaper published in Ames, Iowa.

Approved April 2, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 1211, was published in The Cedar Rapids Gazette, Cedar Rapids, Iowa, April 7, 1970, and in the Ames Daily Tribune, Ames, Iowa, April 4, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 1196

MUNICIPAL EASEMENTS

H. F. 1306

AN ACT relating to the granting of easements by a municipality in connection with a project constructed, purchased, received by gift or lease under the provisions of chapter four hundred nineteen (419) of the Code.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section four hundred nineteen point two (419.2), Code 2 1966, as amended by chapter three hundred thirty-nine (339), section 3 two (2), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby further 4 amended by adding thereto the following new subsection:

5 "4. To grant easements for roads, streets, water mains and pipes, 6 sewers, power lines, telephone lines, all pipelines, and to all utilities."

1 SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 2 in full force and effect from and after its final approval and publica-3 tion in the Bettendorf News, a newspaper published in Bettendorf, 4 Iowa, and in The Clinton Herald, a newspaper published in Clinton, 5 Iowa.

Approved April 2, 1970.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 1306, was published in the Bettendorf News, Bettendorf, Iowa, April 9, 1970, and in The Clinton Herald, Clinton, Iowa, April 7, 1970.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.